

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

No. 14805

---

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,  
a corporation, *Appellant*,

vs.

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO, *Appellee*.

---

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO, *Appellant*,

vs.

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,  
a corporation, *Appellee*.

---

UPON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF GUAM

---

**BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE  
AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.  
IN RESPONSE TO OPENING BRIEF OF JOSEPH A.  
SICILIANO, CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

LITTLE, LESOURD, PALMER, SCOTT  
& SLEMMONS,

BROCKMAN ADAMS,

*Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-  
Appellee.*

*American Pacific Dairy Products, Inc.*

1510 Hoge Building,  
Seattle 4, Washington.



---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

No. 14805

---

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,  
a corporation, *Appellant*,

vs.

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO, *Appellee*.

---

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO, *Appellant*,

vs.

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,  
a corporation, *Appellee*.

---

UPON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF GUAM

---

**BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE  
AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.  
IN RESPONSE TO OPENING BRIEF OF JOSEPH A.  
SICILIANO, CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

LITTLE, LESOURD, PALMER, SCOTT  
& SLEMMONS,

BROCKMAN ADAMS,

*Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-  
Appellee.*

*American Pacific Dairy Products, Inc.*

1510 Hoge Building,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

## INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Comment on Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument and Authorities.....	4
I. The Lower Court Held That the Partnership Agreement Required the Plaintiff To Be Physically Present on Guam and That the Plaintiff Was Not an Innocent Party But Rather Caused the Dissolution of the Partnership, and These Findings of Fact of the Lower Court Should Not Be Set Aside .....	4
II. The Plaintiff Siciliano Breached the Conditions of His Offer Which Was Never Accepted by the Appellant American Pacific Dairy Products, Inc.....	8
III. Even If There Was a Partnership Agreement the Defendant Did Not Cause a Breach by Its Actions of Excluding the Defendant or Investing in Another Store in November, 1953.....	12
IV. A Partnership Is Not Required To Be Dissolved by Court Order Under the Uniform Partnership Act, and It Was Not Error for the Court to Establish a Date Other Than the Date of the Final Court Order as the Date of Dissolution of the Partnership .....	17
V. An Accounting Was Not Necessary for the Period Following the Dissolution and Termination of the Partnership.....	21
VI. The Lower Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Refusing to Appoint a Receiver and Cause a Judicial Sale of the Assets .....	24
VII. The Court Should Have Awarded Plaintiff Only the Return of His Original Investment Plus a Share of Profits to the Date of Liquidation.....	27
VIII. The Lower Court Did Not Err in Failing to Grant Plaintiff Good Will.....	29
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Breedlove v. Breedlove Excavating Co.</i> (1942) 56 Cal.App.2d 141, 132 P.2d 239.....	25
<i>Fooshe v. Sunshine</i> , 96 Cal.App.2d 336, 215 P.2d 66..	20
<i>Gardner v. Shreve</i> (1949) 89 Cal.App.2d 804, 202 P.2d 322 .....	27
<i>Grifieth v. Fehsel</i> , 61 Cal.App.2d 600, 607, 143 P.2d 522 .....	24
<i>Lanpher v. Warshauer</i> (1915) 28 Cal.App. 457, 152 Pac. 933 .....	15
<i>Meherin v. Meherin</i> , 93 Cal.App.2d 459, 209 P.2d 36, 39.....	16, 20-21
<i>Moseley v. Moseley</i> (C.A.-9, 1952) 196 F.2d 663.....	28
<i>Pacific Atlantic Wine, Inc. v. Duccini</i> , 111 Cal.App. 2d 957, 245 P.2d 622.....	16
<i>Rishwain v. Smith</i> , 77 Cal.App.2d 524, 534, 175 P.2d 555 .....	23
<i>Speka v. Speka</i> , 124 Cal.App.2d 181, 268 P.2d 129....	24
<i>State Compensation Insurance Fund v. Industrial Accident Commission</i> (1933) 28 Cal.App.2d 474, 82 P.2d 732.....	11
<i>Swarthout v. Gentry</i> (1934) 62 Cal.App.2d 68, 78, 144 P.2d 38.....	23
<i>Vangel v. Vangel</i> , 116 Cal.App.2d 615, 254 P.2d 919 (1953) .....	19, 20
<i>Wood v. Gunther</i> , 89 Cal.App.2d 718, 201 P.2d 874.....	16, 23, 24
<i>Zeibak v. Nasser</i> , 12 Cal.2d 1, 82 P.2d 375.....	13, 14, 18, 19, 27

## TEXTBOOKS

Restatement, Law of Contracts, Section 160.....	10
Section 160(2) .....	10
Section 160(3).....	10

**STATUTES***Page*

Civil Code of California	
Section 15029 .....	20
Guam Civil Code	
Section 2423 .....	20
Section 2425 .....	20
Section 2431 .....	21, 22, 24
Section 2432 .....	27
Section 2432(c) .....	26, 29

**RULES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 52(a) Title 28	
U.S.C. ....	4
